
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4563

ANSWERED ON 27.03.2025


DIBANG MULTIPURPOSE PROJECT


4563.  SHRI TAPIR GAO:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the steps taken/being taken to ensure compliance with the MoU signed on 24June 2007 between the Government of Arunachal Pradesh and National Hydro-electric Power Corporation (NHPC) for the Dibang Multipurpose Project;


(b) the details of the Class III & IV (C & D) staff recruited from the local tribal population and executive cadre positions deployed on deputation basis from the State

Government;


(c) the details of the contracts (excluding major/specialized works) awarded to local contractors; and


(d) the details of quantities of locally produced/manufactured materials procured monthly and annually?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a) : Government of India granted approval for implementation of Dibang Multipurpose Project (2880 MW) in Arunachal Pradesh to NHPC Ltd. on 27th February 2023, after obtaining all necessary clearances following due procedures. The project is now under implementation stage.


(b): Regarding the recruitment of staff from the local tribal population, NHPC has informed that there is currently surplus manpower in workmen cadre at NHPC.

Consequently, no recruitment has been made for Class III & IV ((C & D) staff positions.


Further, at this stage, only civil works related to powerhouse, river diversion and road & bridge construction have commenced at the site. At present, no State Government officials have been deputed to the executive cadre so far.


(c) & (d) : In compliance with the MoU provisions, NHPC is awarding works and service contracts to local contractors. The details of these contracts (excluding major/specialized works) are enclosed as Annexure. Furthermore, locally produced/ manufactured materials are being procured as and when required.


**********


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4563 ANSWERED IN THE

LOK SABHA ON 27.03.2025

*************

    Details of the contracts (works/services) awarded to Local contractors

Sr.

No.

Form of

Contract
Name of work(s)/ Service(s) Name of Contractor

Contract/Awarded

Amount
LOCAL/ PAF

  2019- 2020

1 Work

Construction of Proposed Spur at the Left bank of River Sirki to protect the right bank approach road to dam site of Dibang Multipurpose Project, Arunachal

Pradesh.

M/s. RR Projects

Vill-Ezengo, P.O/P.S-Roing,

District-Lower Dibang Valley

Arunachal Pradesh-792110

Rs.13,47,840 LOCAL

2 Work

Construction of Proposed Spur at the Right bank of River Sirki to protect the right bank approach road to dam site of Dibang Multipurpose Project, Arunachal

Pradesh.

M/s. RR Projects

Vill-Ezengo, P.O/P.S-Roing,

District-Lower Dibang Valley

Arunachal Pradesh-792110

Rs15,55,200.00 LOCAL

  2020-2021

1 Service

Hiring of 01 no. Mahindra Bolero (OPT) BS-6 or higher version for a period of 02 (Two) years with driver and with fuel for deployment at Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd, Roing, Arunachal Pradesh.”

M/s. JM Tradewings, Cheta-II, PO/PS Roing,

Lower Dibang Valley district,

Arunachal Pradesh

Kind Attention: Sh. JIBANI

MIKHU (Proprietor) e-mail:

jmtradewings@gmail.com

Rs. 13,94,604.00 LOCAL

2 Service

Hiring of 01 no. Mahindra Bolero (OPT) BS-6 or higher version for a period of 02 (Two) years with driver and with fuel for deployment at Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd, Roing, Arunachal Pradesh.”

M/s. RR Projects

Vill-Ezengo, P.O/P.S-Roing,

District-Lower Dibang Valley

Arunachal Pradesh-792110

Rs. 13,94,604.00 LOCAL

  2021-2022

1 Work

Painting and minor repairs work of Executive Field Hostel (1st floor of DS Hotel &Resort) at Roing.

M/s. Minti Enterprises,

Agamgite,PO/PS- Roing,

Dist.- Lower Dibang Valley

Arunachal Pradesh-792110

Email

Id:amindarin@gmail.com

Rs. 1,16,471.00 LOCAL

2 Service

Hiring of 01 no. Scorpio S3 BS6 or

Higher version and 01 no. PICKUP

4X4 (Single Cabin) or Higher version with driver but without fuel for 24

months for deployment at Dibang

Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd,

Roing, Arunachal Pradesh.

M/s ELISHA LINGGI,

Asali, PO/PS-Roing,

Lower Dibang Valley district-

792110, Arunachal Pradesh

Kind Attention: Sh. ELISHA

LINGGI (Proprietor)

e-mail:

elisharoing@gmail.com

Rs.28,12,248.00

excluding GST
LOCAL

3 Service

Hiring of 01 no. Bolero Camper 4WD

PS (Double Cabin) or Higher version with driver but without fuel for 24

months for deployment at Dibang

Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd,

Roing, Arunachal Pradesh

M/s. JM Tradewings, Cheta-

II, PO/PS Roing,

Lower Dibang Valley district,

Arunachal Pradesh

Kind Attention: Sh. JIBANI

MIKHU (Proprietor) e-mail:

jmtradewings@gmail.com

Rs.10,44,000.00

excluding GST
LOCAL

  FY-2022-2023

1 Service

Hiring of 02 no. Mahindra Bolero B6

(O ) with driver but without fuel for

24 months for deployment at Dibang

Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd,

Roing, Arunachal Pradesh

Sh. RAJEN DELE, Brilli Basti,

Roing Circle,

Lower Dibang Valley,

Arunachal Pradesh-792110

Rs.24,37,042.00

(Rs.12,18,521.00+

Rs.12,18,521.00)

only including

driver

& GST@5%.

PAF

2 Service

Hiring of 01 no. Toyota Innova Crysta 2.4 ZX MT with driver but without fuel for 24 months for deployment at Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd, Roing, Arunachal

Pradesh

M/s T. M , Construction,

PO & PS Anini, Arunachal

Pradesh

Rs.25,19,496.00

only

including driver &

GST@5%.

PAF
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3 Work

Renovation and Repair of Punjabi Camp at Dam site area of Dibang Multipurpose Project, Arunachal

Pradesh

M/s R.M Enterprise, Brinli,Hunli, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal

Pradesh-792110

Rs 4,92,578.00 LOCAL

4 Work

Strengthening of Guage and discharge sites for measurement of water level of Dibang river and installation automatic water level Recoder (AWLR) at early warming system site and Dam site in DMP,(A.P)

M/s Minti Enterprises, Agamgite, Lower Dibang

Valley, District, Arunachal

Pradeah -792110, Email:

amindarin@gmail.com

Rs 2,52,464.00 LOCAL

5 Work

Construction/Part-modification of Boys Hostel of ITI Complex, Roing,

Arunachal Pradesh

M/s DIBANG ENTERPRISES,

Cheta-I, Roing, PO/PS-Roing, Lower Dibang Valley

District-792110, Arunachal

Pradesh

Email: ekipimiuli@ymail.com

Rs.25,74,881.00 LOCAL

8 Service

Providing R&M services in various field hostels at Dibang Multipurpose Project, Roing,

Arunachal Pradesh

M/S AMAZING MOUNTAIN

ROCKS, ROING, LOWER

DIBANG VALLEY,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH, PIN-

792110

Rs. 46,70,649.00 LOCAL

9 Service

Providing service of Running and Maintenance of electrical and IT communication systems of Dibang Multipurpose Project for a period of one year

M/s HM Frontier, Village:

Abango, PO&PS: Roing, Dist:

Lower Dibang, Ar.P-792110

Rs. 41,71,525.00 LOCAL

10 Service

Providing Services for Running &

Maintenance of Departmental vehicle and Heavy Equipment of Mechanical and Transport Division of Dibang Multipurpose Project both at Roing and Sites for a period of 12 months

M/S DD ENTERPRISE,

ROING, LOWER DIBANG

VALLEY, ARUNACHAL

PRADESH, PIN- 792110

Rs. 29,50,615.00 LOCAL

11 Service

PROVIDING R&M SERVICES Office Complex and adjoining areas to maintain and running of system at Dibang Multipurpose Project, Roing,

Arunachal Pradesh

M/s Minti Enterprises,

Agamgite, Lower Dibang

Valley, District, Arunachal

Pradeah -792110, Email:

amindarin@gmail.com

Rs. 57,29,489.00 LOCAL

12 Service

Providing Running and Maintenance services of various site camps, survey and other necessary works of Dam and Power House Division of Dibang Multipurpose Project,

Arunachal Pradesh

M/S EASTERN

ENTERPRISES, CHETA,

PO/PS ROING, LOWER

DIBANG VALLEY,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH, PIN-

792110

Rs. 44,49,753.00 LOCAL

  FY-2023-2024

1 Service

Hiring of one(01) no. Mahindra Scorpio Model Classic S MT7S or higher with driver without fuel for 24 months for deployment at Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd, Roing, Arunachal Pradesh

M/s CHIMBU LINGGI, New

Endolin, Anini, Dibang

Valley, Ar.P-792101

Rs 14,41,200.00 PAFs

2 Service

Providing Two (02) nos. Mahindra Bolero model B4 or higher with driver without fuel for 24 months for deployment at Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd, Roing, Arunachal

Pradesh

M/S ELISHA LINGGI, Roing,

Lower Dibang Valley, Ar.P-

792110

Rs. 23,35,200 PAFs

3 Service

Providing One (01) no. Mahindra

Bolero model B4 or higher & One

(01) no Mahindra camper (4WD) with

Driver but without fuel for 24 months for deployment at Dibang

Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd,

Roing, Arunachal Pradesh

M/s CHIMBU LINGGI, New

Endolin, Anini, Dibang

Valley, Ar.P-792101

Rs.23,04,480 PAFs

4 Service

Providing services for Running &

Maintenance of Medical division of Dibang Multipurpose Project, Arunachal Pradesh for 12 months L. D. ENTERPRISE, New

Lekope, New Lekope

Hunli, Lower Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792110

Rs.24,32,434.4 LOCAL
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5 Works

Construction of Temporary D.G.

Shed at Chimri colony, Dibang

Multipurpose Project, Roing, Lower

Dibang Valley, Arunachal Pradesh

M/s RR Projects, Ezengo,

PO/PS-Roing, PO/PS- Roing,

Dist.- Lower Dibang Valley

Arunachal Pradesh-792110

Rs.20,01,610.00 LOCAL

6 Service

Hiring of Two (02) nos. Mahindra Scorpio Model Classic S Diesel or higher/ equivalent with driver for Dibang Multi-Purpose Project, Roing M/S IMBEY MITO, Lower

Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL   PRADESH-

792110,

Rs.26,88,000 PAFs

7 Service

Hiring of One (01) no. Mahindra Bolero model B4(Diesel) or higher with driver

Sh. RAJEN DELE, Brilli

Basti, Roing Circle, Lower Dibang Valley, Arunachal

Pradesh-792110

Rs.11,14,320 PAFs

8 Service

Hiring of One (01) no. Mahindra Bolero model B4(Diesel) or higher with driver

Sh. RAJEN DELE, Brilli

Basti, Roing Circle, Lower Dibang Valley, Arunachal

Pradesh-792110

Rs.11,69,280 PAFs

  FY-2024-2025

1 Works

Construction of 06 blocks (each block consisting of 04 No. rooms) of temporary building at Munli right bank, New Apali and at various places, Dibang Multipurpose Project, Arunachal Pradesh.

M/s R.R. Projects

Ezengo, Roing A-Sector,

P.O./P.S. Naharlagun, Dist.

– Lower Dibang Valley,

Arunachal Pradesh-

792110

₹ 1,09,40,373.00 LOCAL

2 Works

Providing and laying boulder apron in wire crates at Cheko Nallah along Permanent boundary wall of NHPC Chimri colony land

M/s K.L. ENTERPRISES,

EZENGO, PO/PS- ROING,

Lower Dibang Valley, Ar. P

₹ 11,58,693.00 PAFs

3 Works

Internal electrification of temporary residential and office establishments at Right Bank Munli Camp, 2880 MW Dibang Multipurpose Project

M/S J.N Traders, Po: Hunli -

Deshali,

Lower Dibang Valley, Ar. P.

₹ 8,30,226.00 LOCAL

4 Works

Providing and fixing Split Bamboo fencing around main office complex of Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd, Roing, Lower Dibang Valley, Arunachal Pradesh

M/s Chumi Enterprises

Cheta-1, PO/PS- Roing

Lower Dibang Valley,

Arunachal Pradesh

₹ 2,00,000.00 PAFs

5 Service

Hiring of 03 nos. Bolero Vehicle for locals including PAFs of DMP for 02 years.                   (Hiring of Three

(03) nos. Mahindra Bolero model B4

(Diesel) or higher with driver and with fuel (reimbursable) for two years").

M/s KENZING GAMNO

kalek, Roing, Lower

Dibang valley, Arunachal

Pradesh-792110

₹ 35,28,000.00 PAFs

6 Service

Hiring of 02 nos. Bolero Vehicle for locals including PAFs of DMP for 02 years.                (Hiring of Two (02)

nos. Mahindra Bolero model B4

(Diesel) or higher with driver and with fuel (reimbursable) for two years".)

M/s ANGGUM

ENTERPRISES

Bolung, Roing, Lower

Dibang valley, Arunachal

Pradesh-792110

₹ 22,08,000.00 PAFs

7 Service

Hiring of 03 nos. Bolero Vehicle for locals including PAFs of DMP for 02 years.                   (Hiring of Three

(03) nos. Mahindra Bolero model B4

(Diesel) or higher with driver and with fuel (reimbursable) for two years").

M/s L. D. ENTERPRISE

New Lekope,New Lekope

Hunli,Lower Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792110

₹ 35,99,928.00 PAFs

8 Service

Hiring of Three (03) nos. Mahindra Scorpio N Model Z2 (Diesel) or higher with driver and with fuel (Reimbursable) for two years.

M/s GEETHI MILI

Mayu-I,Roing,Roing, Lower

Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792110, -

₹ 45,00,000.00 PAFs

9 Service

Providing services for Running &

Maintenance of Land Acquisition,

R&R and Environment divisions of

Dibang Multipurpose Project,

Arunachal Pradesh for 12months

M/s KEPANG TRADERS

E-8,REMI,DAMBUK Lower

Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792110

₹ 41,74,108.00 Local


10 Service

Providing Running and Maintenance

Services in Various Field Hostels at

Dibang Multipurpose Project, Roing,

Arunachal Pradesh.

M/s hm frontier

Abango, Roing, LOWER

DIBANG VALLEY,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792110, India

₹ 56,95,105.00 Local

11 Service

Providing services for Running &

Maintenance of Electrical division of

Dibang Multipurpose Project,

Arunachal Pradesh for 12months

M/s BOMI TUYIR

CONSTRUCTIONS

BOMJIR,BOMJIR,Lower

Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792110

₹ 37,70,669.00 Local

12 Service

Providing services for Running &

Maintenance of IT&C division of

Dibang Multipurpose Project,

Arunachal Pradesh for 12months

M/s BOMI TUYIR

CONSTRUCTIONS

BOMJIR, BOMJIR, Lower

Dibang valley,

ARUNACHAL PRADESH-

792111

₹ 15,31,051.00 Local

  Work order

13 Service
Hiring of MAHINDRA BOLERO B6 BS-

VI on work order basis.
M/S ANITA DELE ₹ 5,28,000.00 PAFs

14 Service
Hiring of MAHINDRA BOLERO B6 BS-

VI on work order basis.
M/S ANITA DELE ₹ 5,28,000.00 PAFs

15 Service
Hiring of SCORPIO-N D MT on work

order basis.

M/S YUPI POCHA
₹ 6,72,000.00 PAFs

16 Service
Hiring of MAHINDRA BOLERO NEO

N10 on work order basis.
M/S SINE MEGA ₹ 5,28,000.00 PAFs

17 Service
Hiring of MAHINDRA BOLERO NEO

N10 on work order basis.
M/S SINE MEGA ₹ 5,28,000.00 PAFs

18 Service
Hiring of SCORPIO CLASSIC S MT 9S on work order basis.
M/S Apomo Lingi ₹ 6,72,000.00 PAFs

19 Service
Hiring of SCORPIO CLASSIC 2.2 S MT BS VI on work order basis.
M/S Apomo Lingi ₹ 3,18,000.00 PAFs

20 Service
Hiring of MAHINDRA SCORPIO S10 on work order basis.
M/S Apomo Lingi ₹ 3,18,000.00 PAFs

21 Service

Hiring of INNOVA CRYSTA

2.4GX/FORTUNER on work order

basis.

M/S Linggi Lemo

Enterprise
₹ 5,10,000.00 PAFs

22 Work

Providing and fixing split bamboo fencing around new office at Munli Right bank for site office of Dibang Multipurpose Project, NHPC Ltd

M/s Chumi Enterprises

Cheta-1, PO/PS- Roing

Lower Dibang Valley,

Arunachal Pradesh

₹ 2,40,207.00 PAFs

23 Work

Construction of platform for portable container at New Apali (Pathar

Camp, DMPP Arunachal Pradesh

M/S Drengo Construction,

Anini, Dibang Valley

Arunachal Pradesh

₹ 9,54,613.00 PAFs


******************

